
Amended 10/22/19 

Enacted 10/22/19 

 

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and 1 

amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health & 2 

Safety Committee: 3 

 4 

 5 

ORDINANCE 2019-692-E 6 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FROM THE NUISANCE 7 

ABATEMENT LIEN SPECIAL REVENUE FUND PURSUANT 8 

TO SECTION 111.470, ORDINANCE CODE, 9 

$3,086,065.67 ($1,512,172.18 TO NEIGHBORHOODS 10 

DEPARTMENT - MUNICIPAL CODE COMPLIANCE 11 

DIVISION, AND THE BALANCE OF $1,573,893.49 TO 12 

THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO BE SPLIT 13 

BETWEEN MOWING AND LANDSCAPE – PRIVATE 14 

PROPERTY ($1,023,030.77) AND MOWING AND 15 

LANDSCAPE – PRIVATE PROPERTY TREE REMOVAL 16 

($550,862.72)), FOR NUISANCE ABATEMENT 17 

CONTRACTING TO REMOVE PROPERTY CODE VIOLATIONS 18 

CITY-WIDE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 518, 19 

ORDINANCE CODE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 19-122; 20 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 21 

 22 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 23 

 Section 1.  For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, within the 24 

City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) 25 

from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) 26 

listed in subsection (b): 27 

(B.T. 19-122, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein 28 

by this reference) 29 

 (a) Appropriated from: 30 



Amended 10/22/19 

 - 2 - 

  See B.T. 19-122   $3,086,065.67  1 

(b) Appropriated to: 2 

See B.T. 19-122   $3,086,065.67 3 

(c) Explanation of Appropriation 4 

The funding above comprises available revenues from the 5 

Nuisance Abatement Lien Special Revenue Fund pursuant to 6 

Section 111.470, Ordinance Code, that will be used for 7 

nuisance abatement contractual services. 8 

 Section 2.  Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in 9 

Section 1 is to provide funding for nuisance abatement contracting 10 

to remove property code violations city-wide in compliance with 11 

Chapter 518, Ordinance Code, i) in the amount of $1,512,172.18 to 12 

Neighborhoods Department - Municipal Code Compliance Division and 13 

ii) in the amount of $1,573,893.49 to the Public Works Department 14 

to be split between Mowing and Landscape – Private Property 15 

($1,023,030.77) and Mowing and Landscape – Private Property Tree 16 

Removal ($550,862.72). 17 

 Section 3.  This ordinance shall become effective upon 18 

signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the 19 

Mayor’s signature.  20 

 21 

Form Approved: 22 

 23 

  /s/ Paige H. Johnston_ 24 

Office of General Counsel 25 

Legislation prepared by James R. McCain, Jr. 26 

GC-#1313471-v1-2019-692-E.docx 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 



Amended 10/22/19 

 - 3 - 

 1 


